
 

 

 

Northampton Youth Forum 
 

On Wednesday, 28 May 2014 at 10:00 until not later than 15:00 in The Guildhall, 
Northampton  
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

1. Welcomes, introductions and apologies (10:15)   
 

 

2. Young peoples' emotional wellbeing survey results (10:30-11:00) 
   
 

3. Emotional wellbeing project - discussion of ideas (11:00-12:00)   
 

 

4. Lunch 12:00-13:00  
 

 

5. NHFT - Emotional wellbeing and mental health talk (13:00-14:00)   
 

 

6. Developing project ideas - update action plans (14:00-15:00) 
 
 
 
 

Map and directions at: www.northampton.gov.uk/guildhall  
 

For more information about this meeting please contact:  
Alice Morgan, Community Development Officer 
 

 alicemorgan@northampton.gov.uk 
 
Tel: 01604 837795 

 
More information about the Forum generally is at: www.northampton.gov.uk/forums  
 
Facebook page: www.northampton.gov.uk/pensionersforumonfacebook  

 
 

Please note that this Forum is supported and funded by Northampton Borough Council.  
The Forum may work in partnership and collaboration with other community groups, councils 
and local services from time to time. The views expressed and decisions taken by the Forum 
are not necessarily those of Northampton Borough Council.  
 

http://www.northampton.gov.uk/guildhall
mailto:alicemorgan@northampton.gov.uk
http://www.northampton.gov.uk/forums
http://www.northampton.gov.uk/pensionersforumonfacebook
http://www.northampton.gov.uk/dpf
http://www.northampton.gov.uk/dpf


Northampton Borough Council  
January 2013 
 
 

 
Code of Conduct for the Forums  

 
This Code of Conduct sets out the standards that the Forums expect of its members. It aims 
to provide members with an effective ethical framework in which to do business. It is not 
intended to be exhaustive, or to cover every eventuality, but sets out some common sense 
requirements to enable the forums to function smoothly and successfully. 
 
It is the responsibility of the Chair to encourage and enable input from forum members, to 
ensure all voices are heard. 
 
1. Meeting Etiquette 
As an attendee you must comply with the following requirements and any others that may be 
stated from time to time: 

1.1 Contribute positively to discussions concerning the issues of the meeting 
1.2 Be friendly, polite, courteous and respectful at all times to fellow members, and 

others present 
1.3 Not insult, abuse or use offensive language or behaviour 
1.4 Comply with Northampton Borough Councils Equal Opportunities Policy 
1.5 Demonstrate actively that you are interested in and care about the issue that you 

are discussing and want to make a positive difference 
1.6 Show respect for buildings, facilities and equipment being used 
1.7 Speak only through the Chairman of the meeting and not interrupt, heckle, make 

distracting noises or gestures 
1.8 Speak clearly into any microphone provided and comply with any instructions 

given about its use 
 
2. Being Objective 

2.1 Your own experience and views should inform, but not dominate or dictate how 
you participate. 

2.2 If you have a specific issue with regards to a service matter to raise these can be 
discussed with a member of staff at the end of the each meeting or you can ask 
for the appropriate officer details. Meetings attended by other residents are not 
the place to raise any issues of this nature. 

2.3 Be Fair 
2.4 You must have and show respect for the people you deal with, and take their 

circumstances and personal differences into account. This is about putting 
equality into practice. The key is simply to respect differences fairly, so that you 
do not exclude anyone, or treat anyone inappropriately or unfairly because of 
their particular circumstances.  

 
Breaching the Code of Conduct  
If any person’s behaviour breaches this Code of Conduct, they will be required to leave the 
meeting and vacate the premises where it is being held. They will not be permitted to attend 
future meetings unless they provide satisfactory evidence to Northampton Borough Council 
that they will comply with the Code – e.g. a letter of apology. 
 
If you would like further information or if you would like to discuss the Code of Conduct 
please contact Vicki Rockall, Partnerships and Communities Manager at 
vrockall@northampton.gov.uk or on 01604 837074 

1

Agenda Item 1

mailto:vrockall@northampton.gov.uk


 
Northampton Borough Council – Community Forums – Draft Action Plans 2014 

 

Forum Action Plan 
 

 

Chair: 
 

 
 

Charlie, Emily and Paige 

 

Responsible Forum: 
 

 
 

Youth Forum 
 

 
Outcomes identified within 
the Corporate Plan: 
 
 
 

 

 Empowered local communities with a greater capacity to become involved in community life 

 Promote integration and cohesion 

 Appropriate support provided to those in most need 

 Services are fair, accessible and responsive to individual needs residents and customers feel informed and engaged in service quality 
and design 

 Future developments informed by the views of local people  
 Delivery of events to celebrate and enjoy the Town’s heritage and culture 

 
 
 

Objectives:   
 
 

• Identify issues of importance to the young people of the Borough, research and discuss issues and decide on outcomes to achieve 
• Promoting and encouraging equality for young people in the Borough 
• Promoting partnership working by statutory and voluntary sector organisations, schools and Youth groups and communities 
• Identifying gaps in provision for young people 

 

Actions: 
 

 
 

Action  
 

Owner  
 

Activity (intelligence led)  

 

Timescale  

 

 

Cost 
 

Measure Last 
Update
d 

 

 
Activity around raising awareness 
about Mental Health for young 
people 
 

 

 
Emily/Annie/Alice 
 
 
 
Alice/Anna/Vicki 
 
 
 
All 

 

 
Design survey to assess the knowledge, experience and 
attitude of young people towards mental health issues.  
 
 
Create partnerships with MH support services to support 
project. 
 
Using Results of the survey, design a material for raising 
awareness of mental health around the areas the survey 
highlighted as having a gap. 

 
 

Ongoing 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

£? 

 
Survey 
distributed 
Results 
collected 
Poster 
designed and 
distributed 
  

 
May 14 

 
Health Walks 

 
TBC 

 
Work to improve the health and wellbeing of young 
people. Take part in Leisure Trust Health Walk Leader 
training on Thursday 31

st
 July. Organise number of 

Health Walks aimed at young people.  
 

 
August 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Health Walks 
delivered – 
number of 
attendees 

 
May 14 

 
Happiness Project, ongoing 
‘positive action’ after Mental Health 

 
TBC 

 
Deliver Happiness Day – to be discussed. Theme for 

International Youth Day event? 

 
12 August 

 
£? 

 
TBC 

 
May 14 

2

A
genda Item

 6



 
Awareness Week 
 

 
 
Intergenerational project- WW1 
Memorials around the town.  

 
 
 
Vicki/Alice 
 

 
Research project which will develop the skills of both 
young people and pensioners around research and 
learning and will encourage intergenerational integration. 
The project will also look to work with key partners, such 
as NVC, central library and the museum 
 
Pair up youth and pensioners forum members on a 
geographical basis, to focus on a research project 
around their local war memorial.  
 
Exhibit results and create a plan for the memorial for the 
future – maintenance, site visits, ongoing photo record 
etc. 
 

 
TBC 

 
Bid 

submitted  

 
Memorials 
researched, 
and recorded. 
 
Results 
exhibited. 

 
May 14 

 
Heritage week tours  
 

 
TBC 

 
To discuss 

 
 

 
11

th
 – 14

th
 

September 

 
£? 

 
Tours 
completed 

 
March 
14 

 
Holocaust Memorial Day 2015 

 
Alice 

 
Apply to be HMD Champions for 2015 to recognise the 

work of the youth forum members – keep an eye on 
website for opening date 

 
 

 
January 27

th
 

2015 

 
£? 

 
Event 
delivered. 
Number of 
attendees and 
organisations 
engaged  
 

 
March 
14 

 

3


	Agenda
	1 Welcomes, Introductions and Apologies (10:15)
	6 Developing project ideas - update action plans (14:00-15:00)



Minutes of the meeting


 
Northampton Youth Forum Minutes - Wednesday, 28 May 2014 

Northampton Borough Council - Northampton Youth Forum 

 
Wednesday, 28 May 2014 
 
Present: Charlie (Chair, NSB), Emily (Chair, NSG), Sami (NSG), Cameron (NSB)*, 
Annie (Weston Favell Academy), Monica (NSG), Alice (NBC), Vicki (NBC), Anna 
(Cllr, NBC), Morcea, Matt (Lowdown), Katie (Service Six) 
 
*Took minutes 
 
1. WELCOMES, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES (10:15) 

Apologies were received from Craig (Northampton Academy), Billlie (Northampton 
Academy), Paige (Abbeyfield) and Eisha (Kingsthorpe).  
 

2. YOUNG PEOPLES' EMOTIONAL WELLBEING AND MENTAL HEALTH - 
SURVEY RESULTS (10:30-11:00) 

Survey results were circulated and discussed.  
 
It was noted that a large proportion of those who completed the survey are female. 
Matt said that at the Lowdown, generally more females are seen through the 
counselling service than males. This was a point of interest that the forum would like 
to pick up through their work.  
 
It was discussed who would be the best person for someone to talk to. This would 
be down to personal feeling and preference; however factors to consider for this 
include the age of the person and their gender in relation to how comfortable 
someone may be discussing their mental health with.  It was suggested that some 
people may prefer to speak to professionals via a “stepping stone”: speaking to 
someone that they can relate to for low level support before a professional’s input is 
required. Furthermore, the forum discussed that young people may be more 
comfortable with people that they don’t associate with so they don’t have to see the 
person over and over again – such as a form tutor, who you have to see every day. 
 
 

3. EMOTIONAL WELLBEING PROJECT - DISCUSSION OF IDEAS (11:00-12:00) 

The forum discussed how we could take forward the survey results in terms of 
shaping activity. 65.91% of respondents want to access information about emotional 
wellbeing and mental health via social media, and 72.73% of respondents want to 
access this through a website. Both Katie from Service Six and Matt from the 
Lowdown said that their services have both social media and websites, however it 
was felt that social media is underutilised. Youth Forum attendees discussed ways 
to improve the information and support available via social media, and will look at 
having more targeted social media approaches.  
 
As social media pages are already set up by organisations, youth forum members 
would like to instead develop something that promotes the services already out 
there. Matt (Lowdown), explained that this is what Ask Normen is acting as, a 
central place for information to be accessed. Alice, Vicki and Anna have a meeting 



 
Northampton Youth Forum Minutes - Wednesday, 28 May 2014 

with Ask Normen next month, so will be able to find out more about their service for 
the forum.  
 
Different platforms were discussed, such as a texting service, webpage, blog or 
twitter feed – “To put a smile on your face”, or “reasons to be happy today”. This 
would have a focus on the good, not the bad, promoting happiness and positivity but 
also where to go or who to speak to if you’re not feeling so great.  
  
 

LUNCH 12:00-13:00 
 
 

5. NHFT - EMOTIONAL WELLBEING AND MENTAL HEALTH TALK (13:00-
14:00) 

Vic and Jackie, from the Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service, spoke to 
the forum regarding their service. CAMHS is a countywide service that provides 
support to young people with moderate-severe mental health difficulties who are in 
need of specialist care.  
 
There are four levels of support that can be accessed by those in need, depending 
on their circumstances: 

1. Universal services: 

 Including GP’s, children centres, Connexions, youth workers, schools, 
school nurses, and other voluntary and community sector 
organisations.  

2. Targeted services: 

 A Common Assessment Framework is put in place, where various 
agencies work to support a young person who may be vulnerable or in 
need. This works like a team around the family and schools usually 
take the lead with this.  

3. Specialist services: 

 CAMHS Community teams, working together with Targeted Services, 
for young people who have moderate to severe mental health 
difficulties 

4. High specialist services: 

 In-Patient Unit (13-18 years), crisis intervention and home treatment, 
for young people with severe mental health difficulties.  

 
This tier system is fluid - purpose of the tier system is to get young people back 
down to universal service support as soon as possible, and as soon as they are 
feeling better.  CAMHS has seen a great increase in referrals to this tier system. 
 
Only a small percentage of people that access these tiers for support would need 
medication, most go through talking therapy, cognitive behavioural therapy, 
workshops, parallel groups etc. Most people who go to CAMHS can become healthy 
again and recover.  
 
More females access the service, however this divide has reduced and more males 
are now accessing services. There has also been an increase in young people with 



 
Northampton Youth Forum Minutes - Wednesday, 28 May 2014 

disabilities and from BME groups accessing these services.   
 
Jackie and Vic went through some advice for improving mental health and emotional 
wellbeing: 

 Doing 30 mins – 1 hour of exercise every day 

 Eating 3 balanced meals a day 

 Turing off phones and tablets an hour and a half before bed – leads to over 
stimulation and takes away melatonin from the brain! 

 Don’t panic in exams – the anxiety that exams bring is natural and normal.  

 Look forward to something every day 

 Relax – relaxation and mindfulness are very simple things that make you feel 
good – there are apps for this for smart phones.   

 

6. DEVELOPING PROJECT IDEAS - UPDATE ACTION PLANS (14:00-15:00) 

See attached action plans for updates  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 3:00pm 
 
 


